COST OF NIT 
DOCUMENT 
(NON-REFUNDABLE) 

APPLICABLE 

NOT APPLICABLE 

The NIT document is Free of Cost. 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

(G) 
DOCUMENT 
PROCESSING FEE 
(NON-REFUNDABLE) 

APPLICABLE 

NOT APPLICABLE 

Amount: INR 7,340/- (Indian Rupees Seven Thousand Three 
Hundred Forty Only) including GST for each Response to NIT, 
to be submitted either through NEFT/ RTGS transfer in the 
account of SECI or in the form of DD/ Pay Order, along with the 
response to RfS in favour of “Solar Energy Corporation of India 
Ltd”, payable at New Delhi. 

(H) 
EARNEST MONEY 
DEPOSIT (EMD) 

APPLICABLE 

NOT APPLICABLE 

Amount: INR 245,000/- (Indian Rupees Two Lacs Forty Five 
Thousand Only) to be submitted in the form of Bank Guarantee 
along with the Response to NIT 

(I) 

CONTRACT 
PERFORMANCE 
SECURITY 

APPLICABLE 

NOT APPLICABLE 

(J) 
DATE, TIME & VENUE 
OF PRE-BID MEETING 

Solar Energy Corporation of India Limited

[...]

The Employer/ Owner reserves the right to increase/ decrease the quantity and scope 
of work without changing the unit price through out the assignment period including 
the warranty period. 

5 EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT (EMD) 

5.1 Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of INR 245,000/- (Indian Rupees Two Lacs Forty Five 

Thousand Only) in the form of Bank Guarantee according to Format 5.3A and valid for 06 
(Six) months from the last date of bid submission, shall be submitted by the Bidder along with 
their bid, failing which the bid shall be summarily rejected. SECI may seek extension in validity

[...]

Practicing CA/ Statutory Auditor should be compulsorily enclosed along with 
corresponding annual accounts.  

2. The net worth for the last financial year should be positive. “Net Worth” of the Bidder 
shall be calculated as per Company Act 2013. 

3. The bidder should have a minimum Working Capital of INR INR 3,110,000/- (Indian 

Rupees Thirty One Lacs Ten Thousand only) as per the last audited financial 
statement. If the bidder’s working capital is inadequate, the bidder should supplement 
this with a letter from the bidder’s bank (having net worth not less than INR 500 Crores), 
confirming the availability of the line of credit for equal to or more than INR 3,110,000/- 
(Indian Rupees Thirty One Lacs Ten Thousand only). 

a. In case the bidder is a holding company, the financial position criteria referred to in 

clause C.1 above shall be of that holding company only (i.e. excluding its subsidiary/ 
group companies). In case bidder is a subsidiary of a holding company, financial